fees, costs (including court costs), expenses, and disbursements collectively and individually by 
any and all of them, their investigators, experts, staff, and consultants combined in connection with 
the Actions. In no case shall such Attorneys' Fees and Expenses exceed the total sum of Seven 
Hundred Ninety Thousand United States Dollars ($790,000.00). 

F. "Authorized Retailer(s)" means the entities or retailers who were authorized by 
JOOLA to sell Gen 3 Paddles in the United States. Authorized Retailers shall be identified in a 
confidential list from JOOLA that shall be provided to Class Counsel and to the Settlement